

# 06-5361-cr

*To Be Argued By:*  
FELICE M. DUFFY

---

---

United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 06-5361-cr**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

MARTIN TORRES,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

FELICE M. DUFFY  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities . . . . .	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction . . . . .	ix
Statement of Issues Presented For Review . . . . .	x
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case . . . . .	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to This Appeal . . . . .	4
A. The Indictment . . . . .	4
B. The Guilty Plea . . . . .	8
C. The 5K1.1 Motion . . . . .	10
D. The District Court’s Imposition of Sentence . . . . .	11
E. The Initial Appeal and <i>Crosby</i> Remand . . . . .	12
Summary of Argument . . . . .	14
I. The Indictment Sufficiently Pleads Drug Quantity as an Element of the Offense . . . . .	15

A. Relevant Facts .....	15
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review .....	15
1. Sufficiency of the Indictment .....	15
2. Title 21 Sections 841 and 846: The Statutory Scheme .....	19
C. Discussion .....	21
1. The Indictment Sufficiently Alleged Drug Quantity .....	21
2. Even If the Court Found Plain Error, It Did Not Affect Torres’s Substantial Rights .....	30
II. A Defendant’s Prior Felony Drug Offense Is Not an Element of the Offense Under § 841 .....	34
Conclusion .....	36
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	35
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	34
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	35
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002) .....	35
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	19
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962) .....	16
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 448 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	4, 12, 34

<i>United States v. Carrington</i> , 301 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	29, 31
<i>United States v. Cordoba-Murgas</i> , 422 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	18, 20, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	ix, 4, 12, 18
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 461 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. De La Pava</i> , 268 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 297 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 246 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2001) . . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 428 F.3d 387 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	34, 35
<i>United States v. Geibel</i> , 369 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 420 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	20

<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 141 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	16, 18
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 980 F.2d 868 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	22, 23, 28
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 476 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Labat</i> , 905 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. LaSpina</i> , 299 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 987 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Pirro</i> , 212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	15, 22
<i>United States v. Pressley</i> , 469 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1859 (2007) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Sabbeth</i> , 262 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	17

<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 268 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 233 F.3d 554 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Stavroulakis</i> , 952 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Studley</i> , 47 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 961 F.2d 476 (4th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Tejada</i> , 956 F.2d 1256 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	18, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Vaglica</i> , 720 F.2d 388 (5th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>United States v. Westmoreland</i> , 240 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	22, 23, 28
<i>United States v. Wydermyer</i> , 51 F.3d 319 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	17, 18, 27

*Wong Tai v. United States*,  
273 U.S. 77 (1927) ..... 17, 27

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... ix  
18 U.S.C. § 3553 ..... 3, 10, 13  
18 U.S.C. § 3742 ..... ix  
21 U.S.C. § 841 ..... *passim*  
21 U.S.C. § 846 ..... *passim*  
21 U.S.C. § 848 ..... 7  
21 U.S.C. § 851 ..... 3, 8, 32

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 ..... ix  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7 ..... 15, 22  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 ..... 19



**GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1 . . . . . 2, 3, 10, 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Charles Alan Wright,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure: Criminal 2d*  
§ 123 (1982) . . . . . 16
